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MONITORING OF DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
Baitha Shri Kameshwar

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has developed an information management system to keep online monitoring in regard to the implementation of major development schemes being run in 60 left wing extremist affected districts in nine States, including
Jharkhand;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether an amount of Rs. 4938.96 crore has been allocated to eleven affected districts of Jharkhand including Palamu-Garhwa under various important schemes during the year 2009-10;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of the social and economic impact of the various schemes implemented in naxal affected districts alongwith the proposed funds allocation for the next financial year?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR PLANNING, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AND EARTH SCIENCES (DR. ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. Planning Commission has developed a Management Information System (MIS) to monitor the progress of implementation of the following major schemes, namely, Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS), SarvaShiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Mahatma Gandhi National RuralEmployment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA),
Indira Awas Yojana (IAY), National Rural Health Mission (NRHM), Rajiv Gandhi Gramin Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY), National Rural Drinking Water Programme and Ashram Schools in the 60 Selected Tribal and Backward Districts covered under the Integrated Action Plan (IAP). The progress under the Integrated Action Plan and identified schemes is being directly uploaded by the districts on the above said MIS http://pcserver.nic.in/iapmis.

(c) & (d): As per the information uploaded on the MIS, an amount of Rs. 327.31 crore has been reported as released to the 14 districts covered under the Integrated Action Plan in Jharkhand during 2009-10 under the schemes mentioned above except IAP which was initiated on 25.11.2010.

(e): An evaluation of identified schemes in some of these districts was carried out through the Programme Evaluation Organisation which shows inter alia that employment opportunities have increased and better quality roads, wells and ponds have been made under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, educational facilities have improved leading to higher levels of enrolment as a result of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, better roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana have connected villages with urban centres, Integrated Child Development Services and National Rural Health Mission have helped reduce child mortality and morbidity, etc. The proposed funds allocation under various schemes for these districts would depend upon the allocation for these schemes as a whole in 2012-13.
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